
 

Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH 
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801 
www.ryedale.gov.uk  working with you to make a difference 
 
 

 

1 Apologies for absence   
 

 

2 Minutes of the last meeting held on the 20 January 2010  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

3 Urgent Business    

 To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers 
should be dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 
100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest    

 Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the 
Code of Conduct. 
 
Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or 
Council are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  
This requirement is not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest 
without further explanation.  
 

5 Proposed Budget 2010/2011  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 

6 Monitoring Statement  (Pages 9 - 14) 
 

 

7 Revised Partnership Agreement  (Pages 15 - 40) 
 

 

EXEMPT ITEM 
 

 

 

 
Please Contact 

 
Audrey Adnitt 

 
Extension 

 
203 

 
Date of Publication 

 
16 March 2010 

 
E Mail 

 
audrey.adnitt@ryedale.gov.uk 

 

 
 
NORTH YORKSHIRE BUILDING CONTROL PARTNERSHIP 
 
Wednesday 24 March 2010 at 1.30 pm 
  
Offices of the North Yorkshire Building Control Partnership, Easingwold 
 

     Agenda 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

8 Marketing Plan (to follow)   
 

 

9 Proposed Increase in Charges  (Pages 41 - 50) 
 

 

10 Business Plan 2010/2011  (Pages 51 - 100) 
 

 

11 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.   
 

 



 

North Yorkshire Building Control Partnership 1 Wednesday 20 January 2010 

 
 

 
North Yorkshire Building Control Partnership 

 
Held at Offices of the North Yorkshire Building Control - Easingwold 
on Wednesday 20 January 2010 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Allanson, Baker, Bastiman, Cottam, Deans, Greenwell, Hemesley and 
Mackman 
 
In Attendance 

 
Audrey Adnitt, Mandy Burchell, Maurice Cann, Les Chapman, Paul Cresswell, Keith 
Dawson, Karen Iveson and David Simpson 
 
 
Minutes 

 
24 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies were received from Mr Archer 
 
 

25 Minutes of the last meeting held on the 17 December 2009 
 
The minutes of a meeting of the North Yorkshire Building Control Partnership 
held on the 17 December 2009 (previously circulated) were presented. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the minutes of a meeting of the North Yorkshire Building Control 
 Partnership held on the 17 December 2009 be approved. 
 
 

26 Urgent Business 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

27 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 

28 Exempt Information 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That under Section 100(4)(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
 public be excluded from the meeting for the following items as there will 
 be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
 
 

 

 

North Yorkshire Building Control Partnership 2 Wednesday 20 January 2010 

 
 

 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as the information relates to 
 the financial or business affairs of any particular person (other than the 
 authority). 
 
 

29 Partnership Enlargement 
 
The Building Control Manager submitted a report (previously circulated) in 
order to seek Members approval for the expansion of the North Yorkshire 
Building Control Partnership with the inclusion of Richmondshire District 
Council Building Control. 
 
The report gave full details of the background to the approach made to the 
Partnership, to investigate the viability of Richmondshire Building Control 
joining the Partnership, and the investigation, which had consequently taken 
place. 
 
At Annex A was a revised budget for 2010/111 onwards. 
 
A detailed discussion followed and Members were of the opinion that further 
enlargement would enable the Partnership to achieve its aims in delivering a 
high quality, cost effective and efficient service whilst reducing the level of risk 
to current partners 
 
Concerns were raised that the individual Authorities’ S151 Officers had not 
had the opportunity to meet  prior to the Board meeting, and it was decided 
that for future meetings this should be arranged, whenever possible.   
 
In addition Board members felt that due to the financial challenges, and with 
the addition of Richmondshire, it would be advisable to review the structure of 
the organisation and the deployment of staff.  The Head of Building Control 
reminded Members that fundamental changes in Building Control, were on the 
horizon nationally and this should be taken into account during the review.   
Members were in agreement that a Working Party be organised to review the 
structure in due course 
 
Looking to the future, Members were also minded to review the level of 
reserves that the Partnership should hold, and it would also be timely to review 
the Legal Agreement, it was agreed that a Working Party be arranged for this 
purpose.  
 
 
 Resolved 
 

I. That each Authority be recommended to approve in principle 
with affect from 1 April 2010 the North Yorkshire Building Control 
Partnership enters into formal joint working arrangements with 
Richmondshire District Council. 

Page 2



 
 
 

 

 

North Yorkshire Building Control Partnership 3 Wednesday 20 January 2010 

 
 

 
 

II. With effect from 1 April 2010 the two Building Control staff from 
Richmondshire District Council formally transfer to Ryedale 
District Council, being the host authority, under the Transfer of 
Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006. 

 
III. That an initial one-off contribution of £30,000 joining charge be 

provided to the Partnership Reserve. 
 

IV. That the legal agreement be revised to include Richmondshire 
District Council, and a working party be arranged to undertake a 
full review of the Partnership’s Legal Agreement. 

 
 

V. That payment of any surpluses to Richmondshire District 
Council, would not take place until the current deficit to existing 
Partners is fully refunded. 

 
 

VI. The five partner councils would equally share any deficit incurred 
from 1 April 2010. 

 
 

VII. That a working party be arranged to review the structure, 
following full details of the changes to Building Control Services 
nationally. 

 
 
 
 

30 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting was scheduled for the 24 March 2010. 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

NORTH YORKSHIRE BUILDING CONTROL 

PARTNERSHIP BOARD  
24 March 2010 

• Page 1 

Agenda Item: …. 

 
 
 

 

REPORT TO: 
 
North Yorkshire Building Control 
Partnership Board 

  
DATE: 24 March 2010 
  
REPORTING OFFICER: Les Chapman 

Head of Building Control 
  
SUBJECT: Financial Performance April 2009 – February 

2010 
 

 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

  

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present Members with details of the 
financial performance of the North Yorkshire Building Control 
Partnership for the months of April 2009 to February 2010 inclusive.  

  

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

  

2.1 Members are requested to note the financial performance of the North 
Yorkshire Building Control Partnership for the period 1 April 2009 to 28 
February 2010. 

  

3.0 BACKGROUND  

  

3.1 This report shows the financial performance of the North Yorkshire 
Building Control Partnership for the period 1 April 2009 to 28 February 
2010. 

  

3.2 The budget for 2009/10, which is the subject of an earlier approval of 
this Board, has been profiled to the end of February 2010 based on 
estimated patterns of expenditure and income streams. 

  
3.3 The report has been produced using actual income and expenditure 

figures and taking into account known commitments to 28 February 
2010. 
 

Ryedale District Council 

Agenda Item 6

Page 9



 

NORTH YORKSHIRE BUILDING CONTROL 

PARTNERSHIP BOARD  
24 March 2010 

• Page 2 

4.0 POLICY CONTEXT 

  

4.1 The North Yorkshire Building Control Partnership has a duty to exercise 
effective financial management through the production of regular 
financial monitoring reports in line with the host council’s constitution, 
including the financial regulations and standing orders. 

  

5.0 REPORT 

  

5.1 Annex A summarises the income and expenditure for the chargeable 
and non-chargeable accounts to 28 February 2010, together with the 
reserve balance as at that date.  

  

5.2 The overall deficit for the North Yorkshire Building Control Partnership 
for the period 1 April 2009 to 28 February 2010 is £1,666 against a 
profiled original budgeted deficit of £27,240. 

  

5.3 The balance on the reserve account as at 28 February 2010 is 
(£63,512) having taken into account redundancy costs.  

  

5.4 As at 28 February 2010 the Partner authorities would have to contribute 
£73,512 (or £18,378 each) in order to maintain a minimum balance on 
the reserve account of £10,000.   

  

5.5 Using the original budget approved by the Board in February this year 
the overall deficit for 2009/10 is projected to be £21,526 with an 
estimated balance on the reserve account as at 31 March 2010 of 
(£83,372) again having taken account of redundancy costs.  The 
Partners are therefore estimated to contribute £93,372 (or £23,343 
each) for the 2009/10 financial year to meet the minimum level of 
reserve requirement. This assumes expenditure and income remains in 
line with the profiled original budget for the period 1 March 2010 to 31 
March 2010. 

  

 Chargeable Account 
  

5.6 For the period to 28 February 2010, the chargeable account shows a 
deficit of £23,731 against a profiled budgeted deficit of £17,620. 

  

5.7 The income is indicating a reduction of £55,868, which is offset by 
savings in expenditure of £49,757 principally in the area of supplies and 
services with minor savings on employee costs and premises.  

  

 Non Chargeable Account 
  

5.8 For the period to 28 February 2010, the non-chargeable account shows 
a surplus of £22,065 against a profiled budgeted deficit of £9,620. 

  

Page 10



 

NORTH YORKSHIRE BUILDING CONTROL 

PARTNERSHIP BOARD  
24 March 2010 

• Page 3 

5.9 The improvement in the non-chargeable area is that income is up by 
£23,466 with further savings on expenditure of £8,219. 

  

6.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

  

6.1 The financial implications are as detailed in this report. 
  

7.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

  

7.1 There are no legal implications resulting from the contents of this 
report. 

  

8.0 RISK ASSESSMENT 

  

8.1 Regular financial monitoring reports provided to the Head of Building 
Control and the Board will help to reduce the risk of unexpected 
overspends on budgets and falls in income by enabling early 
preventative or remedial action to be taken. 

  

8.2 The shortfall in chargeable income for the period to 28 February 2010 is 
due to the continuing uncertainty within the construction industry. 
However, it is anticipated that confidence will increase in early 2010.   

  

9.0 CONCLUSION 

  

9.1 For the period 1 April 2009 to 28 February 2010,the revenue account 
for the North Yorkshire Building Control Partnership is showing a small 
deficit of £1,666. 

  
9.2 The financial position of the Partnership will require close monitoring 

during the remainder of 2009/10.  
  

 OFFICER CONTACT: 

  
 Please contact Les Chapman, Head of Building Control on 01347 

825760 or email les.chapman@nybcp.org or Mandy Burchell, Group 
Accountant (Ryedale District Council) on 01653 600666 ext 389 or e-
mail mandy.burchell@ryedale.gov.uk if you require any further 
information on the contents of this report. 

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Agenda Item 9

Page 41

Document is Restricted



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

Page 51

Document is Restricted



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

Page 75

Document is Restricted



Page 100

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting held on the 20 January 2010
	5 Proposed Budget 2010/2011
	6 Monitoring Statement
	Monitoring statement annex A

	7 Revised Partnership Agreement
	9 Proposed Increase in Charges
	10 Business Plan 2010/2011
	Business plan part B




Minutes of the meeting


 

North Yorkshire Building Control Partnership 1 Wednesday 24 March 2010 

 
 

 
North Yorkshire Building Control Partnership 

 
Held at Offices of the North Yorkshire Building Control - Easingwold 
on Wednesday 24 March 2010 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Allanson, Baker, Cottam, Hemesley and Mackman 
 
In Attendance 

 
David Archer, Mandy Burchell, Les Chapman Maurice Cann, Keith Dawson and Liz 
Hayes 
 
 
Minutes 

 
31 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Greenwell, Bastiman 
and Deans 
 
 

32 Minutes of the last meeting held on the 20 January 2010 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 20 January 2010 were 
presented. 
 
Two amendments were proposed: 
 
Minute 29v be amended to read 
 
“That payment of any surpluses to Richmondshire District Council would not 
take place until the deficit as at 31 March 2010 to the existing partners is fully 
refunded, and the reserves exceed £150,000 
 
Minute 29 vii be amended to read 
 
That a working party be arranged to review the structure from the 31 July 2010 
following full details of the changes to Building Control Services nationally 
 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Board held on 20 January 2010 as 
amended be approved and signed as a correct record  
 
 

33 Urgent Business 
 
There was no urgent Business 
 
 



 
 
 

 

 

North Yorkshire Building Control Partnership 2 Wednesday 24 March 2010 

 
 

34 Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were received 
 
 

35 Proposed Budget 2010/2011 
 
Members considered a report which presented the revised budget for the 
financial year 2010/11. 
 
A revised budget had been considered at the meeting on 20th January 2010 as 
a result of the enlargement of the partnership by the inclusion of 
Richmondshire District Council.  At that meeting, no formal adoption had been 
made of the revised budget, which was a requirement for both internal and 
external auditing purposes. 
 
An amendment was moved by Councillor Mackman and seconded by 
Councillor Cottam. 
 
The amendment was “That the revised budget as set out in Annex A to the 
report as amended be adopted for a six month period and then revisited” 
 
Upon being put to the vote the amendment was carried  
 
Resolved: That the revised budget as set out in Annex A to the report as 
amended be adopted for a six month period and then revisited. 
 
 

36 Monitoring Statement 
 
Members considered a report which presented them with details of the 
financial performance of the Partnership for the months of April 2009 to 
February 2010 inclusive. 
 
The overall deficit for the Partnership was £1,666 against a profiled original 
budgeted deficit of £27,240.  The balance on the reserve account was 
£63,512.  As at 28 February 2010 the partner authorities would have to 
contribute £73,512, (£18,378 each) in order to maintain a minimum balance on 
the reserve account of £10,000.   
 
Resolved:  That the financial performance of the North Yorkshire  
   Building Control Partnership for the period 1 April 2009 to 
   28 February 2010 be noted. 
 
 

37 Revised Partnership Agreement 
 



 
 
 

 

 

North Yorkshire Building Control Partnership 3 Wednesday 24 March 2010 

 
 

Members considered a report which sought approval of the adoption of a 
revised legal agreement. 
 
The legal agreement initially developed in 2001 when Ryedale and Selby 
building control functions merged had been amended over the years with the 
inclusion of Hambleton and Scarborough building control sections.  The 
amendments which took place on an ad-hoc basis did not clearly reflect the 
operation and financial position of the Partnership. 
 
Annexed to the report was a revised Partnership Agreement which 
incorporated revisions to the sharing of redundancy, severance and Partner 
termination costs. 
 
Members  suggested slight amendments to para 9.1, 9.1.3, 15.1 15.4.6 and 
16.1, and an amendment to Schedule 1 para 5.  Subject to these amendments 
it was 
 
Resolved: That the variation to the Legal Agreement as set out in Appendix 
A of the report be adopted and issued for signature by each partner Council. 
 
 

38 Proposed Increase in Charges 
 
Members considered a report which sought approval for a revision to the 
Building Regulation Charges for the partnership for the financial year 2010/11. 
 
In December 2009, revised charges as set out in appendix 1 to the report were 
approved which included an increase in the percentage of deposit charge for 
domestic extensions from £130 to £200 with a corresponding decrease in the 
inspection charge. Since the approval, it became apparent that a 50/50 split 
(plan checking/inspection) was more appropriate.  The report proposed an 
increase in the plan charge by a further £30 for the domestic extension 
categories.  The increase would improve cash flow slightly in the short term. 
 
Resolved: That the scale of charges as set out in Appendix 1 be adopted 
with effect from 1 April 2010. 
 
 

39 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 
Members were informed of a requirement to appoint a new firm of external 
auditors, as the Partnership had exceeded the £1m income/expenditure 
threshold for the last 3 years. 
 
Resolved: That Deloittes be appointed as external auditors to the North 
Yorkshire Building Control Partnership for the financial year 2009/2010. 
 
 



 
 
 

 

 

North Yorkshire Building Control Partnership 4 Wednesday 24 March 2010 

 
 

40 Exempt Information 
 
Resolved:  That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of items 8 and 10 on the grounds that they contained 
information which related to the financial or business affairs of the Partnership, 
as provided by Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended).  The public interest test has been considered and, in all 
the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
is considered to outweigh the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 
 

41 Marketing Plan 
 
Members considered a report which sought approval for the Marketing plan 
annexed to the report  to be approved. 
 
The business plan had identified the need to develop a marketing plan to 
ensure that a consistent approach was made for the marketing of the service.  
The plan had been developed by the partnership to explore new ways of 
delivering the service through information technology, staffing resources and 
improved channels of communications with customers. 
 
Members enquired if a trading company could be set up to aid the 
competitiveness of the partnership.  It was agreed that a report would be 
bought to a future meeting on the integration  and development of various IT 
systems to maximise efficiencies and deliver a customer facing service. 
 
Resolved: That the Marketing Plan as set out in Appendix A be adopted. 
 
 

42 Business Plan 2010/2011 
 
Members considered a report which sought approval to adopt the Partnership 
Business plan for the year 2010/2011. 
 
The original business plan was set out in accordance with Comprehensive 
Area Assessment requirements.  The plan had been revised to take account of 
an increase in marketing to counter the downturn in the economic climate, 
integration of Richmondshire District Council’s building control function, 
increased focus on the development and integration of IT systems to achieve 
maximum service efficiency to meet the expected increase in workload as the 
economic recovery began. 
 
Resolved: That the Business Plan as set out in Appendix A be adopted.  
 
 


